DOCKET NO. 2004-05
IN THE MATTER OF I'EXAS STATE BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF

MARCIA L. DUBOIS, D.V.M S VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 19" day of February, 2004, came on L
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the

tate Board of

(“Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801

an informal conference was held on December 5, 20

Board was l'k.‘Plch'n'...‘d at

Respondent, without admittin
Order, wishes to waive a |
without a formal adjudi

forth in this Order. In
understanding of the alle

to her

Jpon the recommen i

Board makes the fol

Order as set forth bel

1. On September 3( 2002
DuBois. D.V.M., Little York '
DuBois recommended ti
performed the surgery

2. The dog’s recovery {rom surgery

Chases that she wanted to keep the dog lling ar
surgery site. Dr. DuBois reported that the pin h d to be re-seated. On
October 9", “Misty” appeared to be
the dog was less alert ar sted in stand
mail to Dr. DuBois indicating that they were pleased W ith tl

Chases did not visit the dog from ¢ )ctober 1

recoveri October 10%, Dr. DuBois reported tht

ling 1 October 9%, Michael Chase sent an e-

o was receiving. The

tl o anaared irritated and the dog ito
3. On October 11%, patient records reflect that the pin arca appeared imtated and the dog had IC
nfection became apparent

be force fed. On October 12" the dog’s condition began to decline as 1
bed sores and

The patient record for the 13" (a Sunday) indicated that “Misty was developing




the leg was beginning to swell. It is not apparent who placed the entry of October 13" into

‘ - > % Sy e C: » = C ne
patient record or whether it was accurate since Dr. DuBois was not in the clinic that dav -
not check on the dog. ¢ that day and did

o = th S P 1
I4. On O‘Llohu 147, the Chases went to pick up the dog. T
eamed from Dr. DuBois that “Misty” h: 2velope € Infi
0 1 hat “Misty” had developed a severe infection and had become
dehydrated. The dog had two large open wounds on her lefi

pon arrival at the clinic, the ¢ ‘hases

leg (bed sores) and the pin
placement incision had become an open hole with oozing pus

evern

5. From October 14" through October 18™, the Chases visited “Mist”

period Dr. DuBois told them that the dog wa eptic and not respondine to
treatment. Other treatments, such as “ozone th
on October 18, 2002

6. The patient records, including the print
and incomplete. The entries for the
patient. Dr. DuBois stated that s}

patient records. Dr. DuBois st:

noted in the patient records

Sunday), but an entry for that

in the clinic on Sun

visited with Ms. Chase o

were not mnformed of
handwritten entry
indicates “passing

7. The following acts a

humane care, skill and
circumstances by average member

similar communities
a. the failure to examine the

b. the failure to inform the

11" through October

8. Dr. DuBois performed acupuncture
Yunnan pai yao, a herb, to the patient, with

€ client

Conclusions of Law

the Veterinary Licensing Act,

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of 1
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules




2. Based on Finding of Fact 7, Respondent has violated Rule 573.22 PROFESSION Al

STANDARD OF HUMANE TREATMENT, of the Board's Rules of Professional Cossticy
which r{:qul.!‘t'_‘.\'i veterinarians to exercise the same degree of humane care, u]\.|.]l ;“tqd dlh"c];c;’;
treating patients as is ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances by L;x erage n?umhu;r: of

the veterinary medical profession in good standing in the locality or community in which thex
g ) mity in v ;

pr;lC!]CL‘. or in similar communities.

3. Based on Finding of Fact 6, Respondent has violated Rule 573.52 PATIENT RECORD
KEEPING, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct

4. Based on Finding of Fact 8, Respondent has violated Rules 573.14 ALTERNATI
THERAPIES-ACUPUNCTURE, and 573.15 ALTERNATE THERAPIES-HOLISTI(
MEDICINE, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which require th i
obtain a signed statement from a patient’s owner ack ledging that

medicine are alternate therapies in veterinary medicine and appr

of the patient

5. Based on Find

has violated Section 801.402 (6) of the

is subject to disciplinary action by the
201.402. GENERAL GROI
\(]H]\ '\:1_.:_“':\.;\\\_'.\._...
Section 801.401 if tl

(6) eng

6. Based on Conclusior
Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing A
801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS Ol
1s subject to demal ol a license or to discCiy
may
(1) refuse to examine an applicant
(2) revoke or suspend a license;
(3) place on probation a hicense holder or
suspended;
(4) reprimand a license holder; or
(5) impose a civil penalty

NOW. THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS

onclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that Marcia

Based on the above Findings of Fact and C :
L. DuBois, D.V.M., be OFFICIALLY REPRIMANDED




The Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay a CIVIL PENAL
DOLLARS ($500.00). payable within 45 days of the date of
pay the civil penalty within 45 days of the date of this Order.
suspended until the civil penalty is paid

NALTY of FIVE HUNDRED
this Order, If Respondent fais to
Respondent’s license shall be

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent take and pass the Board
oy - 7 . . 8 dave " e I * 41 : e . —y e 3

examination w 1[}1:11_4_ days of the date of this Order [f Respondent fails to take and pass the
Jurisprudence examination within 45 days of the date of this Or

'S jurisprudence

der, Respondent’s license shall be
suspended until Respondent does take and pass the examination Respondent may not re-f ke tt
WML N4y Not re-take the

€xamination any more frequently than 10 workine davs from the d her last sitting for the

\te AF
dllC O]

examination. Should Respondent engage in the practice of veterinary me

2dicine when under

suspension, she will be subject to immediate disciplinary action

The Board further ORDERS that, within 45 days of the
the Board for review and approval altemnate therapy c

requirements of Board Rules 573.14, 573.15, and. if a
The Board further ORDERS that

I Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional
Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and t
2. Respondent shall cooj
officers and other employees an
3. Failure by Respondent to
other provisions of the Licen

action

Respondent, by signing
the notice, and Findings «

she will satisfactorily comply w nandates of the Agreed Order in

subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives her right
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledge

legal counsel in this matter

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVEROF
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE




OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI
ORDER. AL

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it 1s adopted by the Board

I, MARCIA L. DUBOIS, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND 1 NDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, | WAIVE CER TAIN RIGHTS
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER ( ONTAINS THI

ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT Of ANY KIND,
VERBAL, WRITTEN (_/m OTHERWISF

. t L
MarcCia L. DuBois, D'V.M Date

I

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OI

BEFORE MI
the person whose name

she executed the same for

Given under the hand and seal

SIGNED AND ENTEREI
EXAMINERS on this

TS
S

LETICIA CADENA
Notary Public State of Texas
¥ My Commission Exp. 07-11-2007




